

No. 24-13102

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
No. 5:24-cv-00316-TJC

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA, ARKANSAS,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA,  
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
*robert.schenck@myfloridalegal.com*

January 22, 2025

JOHN M. GUARD  
*Acting Attorney General of Florida*  
DANIEL W. BELL  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
JEFFREY P. DESOUSA  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
DAVID M. COSTELLO  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*  
ROBERT S. SCHENCK  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*Counsel for the State of Florida*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. THE FTCA DOES NOT CONTAIN THE CLEAR STATEMENT REQUIRED BY THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION. ....	5
II. THE FTCA DOES NOT CONTAIN THE CLEAR STATEMENT REQUIRED BY THE MAJOR-QUESTIONS DOCTRINE.....	8
III. EVEN IF A CLEAR-STATEMENT RULE DOES NOT APPLY, NON-COMPETE AGREEMENTS ARE NOT CATEGORICALLY “UNFAIR METHODS OF COMPETITION.”.....	12
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Certificate of Service .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979) .....	6
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	8, 9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	3, 5
<i>Chuck’s Feed &amp; Seed Co., Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1289 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Consultants &amp; Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	8
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953) .....	13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	12, 15

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) ..... 4

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022) ..... 14

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
(*NFIB*), 595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 9, 11

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*,  
585 U.S. 529 (2018) ..... 12, 13

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 5

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997) ..... 13

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....8, 9, 10, 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 1, 2, 4, 8, 12

Fla. Stat. § 2.01 ..... 6

**Regulations**

Non-Compete Clause Rule,  
89 Fed. Reg. 38342 (May 7, 2024) ..... 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

FTC, *Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson, Joined by Commissioner  
Melissa Holyoak* 4 (June 28, 2024) .....1, 6–15

Harlan M. Blake, *Employee Agreements Not to Compete*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1960)..... 6

Nina A. Mendelson, *A Presumption Against Agency Preemption*, 102 Nw. Univ. L. Rev.  
695 (2008) ..... 6

State Noncompete Law Tracker, Economic Innovation Group (Oct. 11, 2024) .....	1
William Holmes & Melissa Mangiaracina, <i>Antitrust Law Handbook</i> (2014).....	14
